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Honorable William T. Musgrove, Jr.

Attorney, City of Florence

Post Office Box 98

Florence, Alabama  35631-0098

Industrial Development Board - Municipali​ties - Funds - Appropriations - Lauderdale County

The City of Florence can appropriate money to the industrial development board of that city to purchase land for an indus​trial park.

Dear Mr. Musgrove:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City of Florence.

QUESTION


Can the City of Florence appropriate funds to the Industrial Development Board of the city to purchase property for an industrial park?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your question is answered in the affirmative.


Your request states that the Industrial Development Board for the City of Florence was established pursuant to Act No. 648 of the 1949 Regular Legisla​tive Session.  1949 Ala. Acts No. 648, 991.  Act No. 648 is codified at sections 11-54-80 through 11-54-101 of the Code of Alabama.  ALA. CODE § 11-54-80 to § 11-54-101 (1994 and Supp. 1999).


An industrial development board established under sections 11-54-80 through 11-54-101 is a public corporation.  Smith v. Industrial Development Board, 455 So. 2d 839 (Ala. 1984).  Section 94 of the Constitution, as amended by Amendment No. 558, prohibits the granting of money or other thing of value to a private indi​vidual, corpora​tion, or association.  ALA. CONST. art. IV, § 94; ALA. CONST. amend. 558 (emphasis added).  This prohibi​tion does not apply to a statutorily created public corporation.  City of Andalusia v. Southeast Alabama Gas District, 261 Ala. 297, 74 So. 479 (1954).  The laws of Ala​bama, therefore, do not prohibit a municipality from giving money to an industrial development board to use for the pur​poses of the board.


Section 11-63-2 of the Code of Alabama expressly authorizes a munici​pality to donate money to a related corporation as defined in section 11-63-1.  ALA. CODE §§ 11-63-1, 11-63-2 (1994).  A municipal industrial development board is a related corporation as used in these provisions.  Opinion of the Attor​ney Gen​eral to Honorable R. Preston Bolt, Jr., Attorney for the City of Bay Minette, dated January 25, 1999, A.G. No. 99-00094.


This Office has concluded on several occasions that a municipality can appropriate or contribute funds to its industrial development board.  Opinions to Honorable Walt Hammer, Mayor of Scottsboro, dated March 9, 1990, A.G. No. 90-00174 and Honorable John Blackwell, Mayor of Russellville, dated August 25, 1989, A.G. No. 89-00408.

CONCLUSION


The City of Florence can appropriate money to the industrial development board of that city to purchase land for an industrial park.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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